

No. 10-1104

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARGARET MINNECI; JONATHAN E.
AKANNO; ROBERT SPACK; BOB D.
STIEFER; AND BECKY MANESS,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD LEE POLLARD *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
MARK EMERY
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466
jfranklin@fulbright.com

* Counsel of Record *Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THERE IS A DIRECT CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	2
II. THERE IS NO NEED TO AWAIT FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR CASES TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
III. POLLARD’S MERITS ARGUMENTS ARE NO REASON TO DENY CERTIORARI.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Alba v. Montford</i> , 517 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	4, 7
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	4
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	3, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	4
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	9
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Giraldo v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 371 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	8-9
<i>Green v. Carlson</i> , 581 F.2d 669 (7th Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006).....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Peoples v. CCA Det. Ctrs.</i> , 422 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Peoples v. CCA Det. Ctrs.</i> , 449 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Phillip v. GEO Group</i> , No. 5:09-CT-3115- FL, 2011 WL 1297606 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	4
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	4
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	10
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	2, 7, 10
 STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 1714.8.....	9
